respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily SGD, US Dollar (USD), Malaysia Ringgit (MYR), Indonesian Rupiah (IDR),
Renminbi (RMB) and Vietnamese Dong (VND). The foreign currency in which these transactions are denominated in, is mainly USD.
The Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the end of the reporting period have similar exposures.

 The Group and the Company also hold cash and short-term deposits denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes.
At the end of the reporting period, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD) amount to $12,138,000 and $7,677,000 for the
Group and the Company respectively.

 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations. The Group’s investments
in subsidiaries in the People’s Republic of China, Malaysia and Vietnam are partly hedged by borrowings denominated in RMB, MYR
and VND respectively.

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD and SGD

exchange rates (against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities), with all other variables held constant.

Group
Profit before tax

2017
$’000

2016
$’000

SGD/USD –  strengthened 3% (2016: 3%) -1 -3
   –  weakened 3% (2016: 3%)

+1 +3

USD/SGD –  strengthened 3% (2016: 3%) +487 +84
   –  weakened 3% (2016: 3%) -487 -84

(c) Credit risk
 Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default on its obligations.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets
(including investment securities, cash and short-term deposits and derivatives), the Group and the Company minimise credit risk by
dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

 The Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due to increased credit risk exposure.